## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

<b>FORM</b>	8-K
-------------	-----

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 8, 2023

## VIGIL NEUROSCIENCE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-41200 (Commission File Number) 85-1880494 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

Vigil Neuroscience, Inc. 100 Forge Rd, Suite 700, Watertown, MA 02472 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(857) 254-4445 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

1 Broadway, 7th Floor, Suite 07-300 Cambridge, Massachusetts, 02142 (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

	owing provisions:  Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the	ne Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))				
Secı	rities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:  Title of each class	Trade Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
	. ,				

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\Box$ 

## Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On February 8, 2023, Shaan Gandhi, MD, PhD, MBA, notified Vigil Neuroscience, Inc. ("Vigil") of his resignation as a member of Vigil's board of directors (the "Board"), effective as of February 10, 2023, where he serves as a Class I director and member of the Audit and Compensation Committees. Dr. Gandhi's resignation is because he has accepted employment with a third party, the terms of which do not permit service as a board member of any company. Dr. Gandhi's resignation did not result from any disagreement with the Company on any matter relating to the Company's operations, policies, or practices. The Company thanks Dr. Gandhi for his substantial contributions as a founding Board member and wishes him well in his future endeavors.

## **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Vigil Neuroscience, Inc.

Date: February 10, 2023

By: /s/ Ivana Magovčević-Liebisch

Ivana Magovčević-Liebisch

President and Chief Executive Officer